502372860 06/05/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Oral Delivery Technology LTD.	03/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nitrogenix Inc.
Street Address:	Newhaven Trustees (BVI) Limited
Internal Address:	3rd Floor, Omar Hodge Building,
City:	Wickhams Cay, Road Town Tortola
State/Country:	BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13825924

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2015870715

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 201-487-5800

Email: info@kjiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Klauber & Jackson LLC

Address Line 1: 25 E. Spring Valley Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 25

Address Line 4: Maywood, NEW JERSEY 07607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3234-1-006PCT/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. David Smith
Signature:	/J. David Smith/
Date:	06/05/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment ODT - Nitrogenix signed#page1.tif source=Assignment ODT - Nitrogenix signed#page2.tif source=Assignment ODT - Nitrogenix signed#page3.tif OP \$40.00 1

PATENT REEL: 030550 FRAME: 0035 **UNIVERSAL ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), paid to us, and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ORAL DELIVERY TECHNOLOGY

LTD., a corporation of MONTREAL, QUÉBEC, CANADA, whose address is 6600 Décarie Boulevard,

suite 300, Montréal, Québec, H3X 2K4, Canada, hereby confirm that we have sold and assigned, and

do hereby sell and assign to NITROGENIX INC., whose address is Newhaven Trustees (BVI)

Limited, 3rd Floor Omar Hodge Building, Wickhams Cay, Road Town Tortola, Virgin Islands

(British), as assignee, all our right, title and interest, including, without limiting the generality of the

foregoing, the right to claim damages for past infringement, for Canada, the United States and all other

countries, in and to the inventions for which patent applications were filed as listed on Schedule A

attached hereto.

We further hereby confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby sell and assign our entire

right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and the

entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations,

continuations-in-part, renewals, re-examinations and extensions of said applications and to any other

patent application(s) and patent(s) that claim priority for the aforementioned patent applications, the

right to take any legal action concerning the rights granted by any such patents or patent applications

including the right to sue for any past or previous infringements.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such

documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said inventions and for

additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its

successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or

nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said

invention(s) or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of

priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended,

or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of

priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

PATENT

REEL: 030550 FRAME: 0036

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Benoît & Côté, whose address is 1550, Metcalfe Street, Suite 800, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 3P1, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Offices in the world for recordation of this document.

This assignment supersedes any previous assignments.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

EXECUTED, at Hontreal Oc, Canada this 27 day of

ORAL DELIVERY TECHNOLOGY LTD.

Title: (1851)

EXECUTED, at MONNEAL OC, CANADA

NITROGENIX INC.

PATENT REEL: 030550 FRAME: 0037

SCHEDULE A

<u>Country</u>	Serial Number	Filing Date
United States	61/386,444	September 24, 2010
United States	61/477,810	April 21, 2011
International (PCT)	PCT/CA2011/001076	September 22, 2011
United States	13/825,924	March 25, 2013

PATENT REEL: 030550 FRAME: 0038

RECORDED: 06/05/2013